Feedback For the academic session:2023-2024

1. Feedback on College Environment by Students:
Responses on Feedback on college environment were collected on online mode. Total

numbers of respondent participated in this survey are 544. Students from Odd semester Class
of various departments took part in this survey.
a. Methods of analysis:

The feedback from the students was taken through questionnaire method and the
students were asked to respond to the sets of questions as provided by the concerned cell. For
proper analysis of the student's response, a minimum standard against the response of each
question has been framed by the Feedback cell, B. H. College which is called as "Minimum
Standard of Response". Such, "Minimum Standard of Response", against each question is
declared as positive and satisfactory response, when it is endorsed with minimum 50% of the
respondent favouring for “Very Good” and “Good” remark.

The details of analysis are given in table-16 showing the responses in figures against various
quality remarks of the questions.

Table-16: Analysis on Feedback on College Environment by Students: Year- 2023-2024
(Odd Semester)

SIL.No. | Questions Responses ( in Figures)
Very | Good | Satisfactory | Average | Poor
Good
1 Principal's relation with students. 244 245 | 36 14 5
2 Co-operation of College Office with | 155 243 | 87 47 12
students.
3 Library facility and co-operation of | 188 250 |78 25 3
staff with students.
4 College canteen facility 103 224 | 112 70 35
5 Drinking water facility 135 215 |73 77 44
6 Availability of separate toilet 173 227 | 65 47 32
facility for boys and girls in the
college
7 Boys/Girls Common Room facility. | 160 226 | 67 56 35
8 Sports facility for students. 175 252 |77 25 15
9 Parking facility for students. 175 253 |75 29 12
10 Condition of classrooms 163 264 | 69 35 13
11 Condition of Auditorium. 303 192 | 37 9 3
12 Power supply condition. 216 262 |43 20 3
13 Role of college management in 195 260 |56 26 7
ensuring discipline in the college
campus.
14 Maintenance of cleanliness of the 186 248 |77 26 7




college campus by the management.
15 Overall educational environment in | 197 263 | 62 15 7
the college.
16 College Examination System 317 177 |32 14 4
17 Internal Evaluation System. 175 267 | 82 15 5
18 Comment on the teacher's feedback | 164 291 | 69 15 5
of student in the class.
19 Overall impression of students 185 274 | 66 14 5
about the concerned department.
20 Availability of other support system | 196 258 | 65 14 11
in the college (such as - Career
Guidance, NCC, Extension services
etc.)
b. Results:

The analysis of the feedback of the students reveals that majority of the respondent
have favoured for “very good and good” remark against the questions of the feedback form.
Hence, it can be concluded that the feedback of students are satisfactory on the college as a
whole.

¢. Remarks from the Authority:

The authority is committed to work for the greater interest of the students and will take all
necessary measures to provide the right kind of support and facilities for overall development
of the students.

2. Feedback from Parents:

The feedback from parents was taken in online mode. Total 517 Parents participated
in the parents’ satisfaction survey. The questions were framed to know the level of
satisfaction of the parents on various aspects of college environment influencing their wards.
a. Methods of analysis:

The feedback from the parents was taken through questionnaire method and they were
asked to respond to the sets of questions as provided by the concerned cell. For proper
analysis of the parent's response, a minimum standard against the response of each question
has been framed by the Feedback cell, B. H. College which is called as "Minimum Standard
of Response". Such, "Minimum Standard of Response", against each question is declared as

positive and satisfactory response, when it is endorsed with minimum 50% of the respondents

favoring for “Strongly Agree” and “Agree” remark.




b. Results and Analysis:
The details of analysis are given in table-17 showing the responses in figures

against various quality remarks of the questions. The analysis on the feedback of the parents

reveal that majority of the respondents have favoured for “strongly agree and agree” remark

against the questions of the feedback form. Hence, it can be concluded that the feedback of

parents are satisfactory on the college as a whole.

Table-17: Analysis on Feedback from Parents: Year 2023-2024 (Odd Semester)

S1.No.

Questions

Responses ( in Figures)

Strongly
agree

Agree

Neutral

Disagree

Strongly
disagree

My son/daughter/ward is happy
with this college.

190

278

42

4

3

My son/daughter/ward safe in
college campus.

202

285

29

1

0

The academic atmosphere of the
college is helpful for my
son/daughter/ward to achieve
his/her goal.

161

288

59

5

I have been given opportunity
by the college authority to know
his/her any shortcomings if
he/she has and to find out how I
can support his/her learning.

120

304

78

Positive behaviour is reinforced
and rewarded in the college

127

314

70

The college responds well to
any concern that | raise

134

285

89

The teacher acknowledges
individual needs and provides
appropriate individual
assistances to engage my son/
daughter in learning.

135

285

76

12

Your son/daughter/ward informs
you regularly about the college
and its teaching-learning
activities.

185

263

63

College takes necessary steps
for all round development of
your son/daughter.

151

284

71

10

College plays a vital role
imparting moral education and
building true citizen of this
country.

148

292

71




¢. Remarks from the Authority: The authority is committed to work for the greater interest
of the students and will take all necessary measures to provide the right kind of support and

facilities for overall development of the students.
3. Feedback from Employers:

Feedback from the employer is collected on online mode through the questionnaire
method to know the quality of our students engaged as an employee in other institutions or

organizations. There are 16 questions and 13 employers have responded to this initiative.

a. Method of analysis:

For proper analysis of the employers response, a minimum standard against the
response of each question has been framed by the Feedback cell, B. H. College which is
called as "Minimum Standard of Response". Such, "Minimum Standard of Response",
against each question is declared as positive and satisfactory response, when it is endorsed
with minimum 50% of the respondent favouring for “Very Good” and “Excellent” remark.
The details of analysis are given in table-18 showing the responses in figures against various

quality remarks of the questions.

Table-18: Analysis on Employers Feedback: Year 2023-2024

S1.No. | Question Responses ( in Figures)
Poor | Average | Good | Very Excellent
Good
1 General communication skills. 0 0 3 5 5
2 Accountability to his work. 0 0 1 6 6
3 Relationship with seniors and 0 1 2 3 7
subordinates.
4 Planning and organization skills. 0 0 2 7 4
5 Working as a team. 0 0 2 6 5
6 Ability to take extra responsibility. 0 1 1 6 5
7 Innovation and creativity. 0 2 2 5 4
8 Involvement in social activities 0 0 3 7 3
9 Technical knowledge skills. 0 0 4 5 4
10 Problemsolving abilities. 0 1 3 4 5
11 Conduct and Character. 0 1 1 5 6
12 Initiative in learning new skills or 0 2 3 5 3
improving existing ones?
13 How well does the employee fitinto | 0 0 3 7 3
the organization culture?
14 Ability to contribute in achieving the | 0 0 5 4 4




goal of the organization.

15 How well does the employee apply 1 0 2 6 4
their academic knowledge to their
job?

16 How would you rate the employee’s | 0 1 3 4 5
overall performance?

b. Results:

The analysis of the feedback of the employers reveals that majority of the respondent
have favoured for “very good and excellent” remark against the questions of the feedback
form. Hence, it can be concluded that the feedback of employers are satisfactory on the
student products of our college.

¢. Remarks from the Authority:

The authority is committed to work for the greater interest of the students and will take all
necessary measures to provide the right kind of support and facilities for overall development
of the students. Focus will be made on personality development of the students. Moral
teaching will be emphasized.

4. Feedback from Alumni:

The feedback from alumni of the college was taken on online mode. In the present
survey altogether 391 alumni participated in providing their valuable inputs. The questions
were mostly on teaching learning environment, need based facilities, cordial relationship etc.
Table -19 outlines the summary of the output of the analysis of the alumni feedback.

Table-19: Summary of analysis on Feedback from Alumni: Year 2023-2024

SI.No. | Questions Responses (in
Percentage)
Yes NO
1 Was teaching-learning environment of the Institution cordial at 96.9 2.9
your time?
2 Had you enjoyed freedom to express your views whenever 98.2 1.8
necessary?
3 Was the Institution able to support need based facilities to 92.8 7.2
students?
4 Relationship between teacher/authority and student is cordial 98.2 1.8
5 The college library has sufficient resources to fulfill the learning/ 81.1 18.9
knowledge/ need based support
6 The institution can enhance the future life of the students 97.2 2.8
7 The college TLM is up-to-date and supportive to acquire necessary | 88.7 11.3
information
8 The Office staff is supportive and co-operative 90.5 9.5
9 The college supports to produce a good citizen in your society 98.7 1.3
10 The college has influenced you greatly to lead a perfect life 94.1 5.9
11 Suggestions:
1. Availability of Instruments can be improved.




2. College canteen should be improved.

3. The college doesn't emphasis on the mental health of the student and doesn't focus on
counseling students on future scope which according to me are two basic facilities that
should be incorporated in the institution.

4. Improve the overall hygiene of the college.

5. Focus on at least an internship for the students; it will be beneficial to gain practical
knowledge in their respective interest.

6. Try to conduct on campus placement and try to provide training on interview process on
real time basis.

7. Try to provide more practical knowledge related to theoretical knowledge.

8. As a science student, I feel like the lab conditions of the institution should be more
efficient and should have well maintained equipments.

9. Improve drinking water facility.

10. Development of Girls washroom.

11. Tap water facility can be improved.

12. Lab facilities should be improved.

13. Can upgrade the infrastructure as the building seems too old now.

14. Better equipments for Practical classes.

15. Development of smart classrooms.

b. Results:

The analysis of the feedback of the alumni reveals that majority of the respondent
have favoured for positive remark against the questions of the feedback form. Hence, it can
be concluded that the feedback of alumni are satisfactory on the college as a whole.

¢. Remarks from the Authority:

The authority is committed to work for the greater interest of the students and will take all
necessary measures to provide the right kind of support and facilities for overall development
of the students.

Based on the feedback of the alumni the college authority has initiated a number of
measures. To mention a few are:

1. Number of Smart Classrooms have been increased.

2. Government sponsored supply of potable drinking water facility under “Jal Jeevan

Mission™ has been set up in the college campus.

3. More focus was given to introduce add on and vocational courses.

4. Various college campus development measures were initiated in line with the

sustainable development goals.

5. Centralized instrumentation center with modern instruments for research, language

laboratory, dedicated research cell with modern facilities have been set up.




5. Feedback from Teachers on curriculum:

Feedback from teachers on curriculum was taken to know
the level of difficulty and challenges faced by the teachers in implementing the same in
teaching learning practices.

a. Method of analysis:

For proper analysis of the teacher’s response, a minimum standard against the

response of each question has been framed by the Feedback cell, B. H. College which is

called as "Minimum Standard of Response". Such, "Minimum Standard of Response",

against each question is declared as positive and satisfactory response, when it is endorsed

with minimum 50% of the respondent favouring for “Strongly Agree” and “Agree” remark.

The details of analysis are given in table-20 showing the responses in figures against various

quality remarks of the questions.

Table-20: Summary of analysis on Feedback from Teachers on curriculum: Year 2023-2024

SL.No. | Question Responses ( in Figures)
Strongly | Agree | Neutral | Disagree | Strongly
Agree Disagree

1 There are sufficient reading 11 18 1 1 0
materials for the present
Course

2 The course has learning value | 17 13 1 0 0
in terms of skills, concepts,
knowledge, analytical abilities,
or broadening perspective

3 Applicability and relevance of | 13 15 3 0 0
the course to real life situation
is promising.

4 Depth of course content is 12 15 3 1 0
satisfactory.

5 Inclusion of project work 24 7 0 0 0
/Report writing is relevant.

6 Course content is updated. 14 17 0 0 0

7 The course content has a 6 20 4 1 0
balanced parity with the total
number of teaching days in a
semester.

8 The course is in tune with 4 24 3 0 0
enhancing employability.

9 The course is prepared to meet | 9 18 4 0 0
the present global demand.

10 The course is related to the 11 16 4 0 0

moral and traditional value of
the society.




11 The course is to enlarge the 17 13 1 0 0
knowledge horizon of teachers.

12 Rating on the present Course is | 8 22 1 0 0
excellent.

b. Results: A total of 31 numbers of teachers have participated in this survey. All the
respondents have indicated satisfactory response against the questions of the feedback form
suggesting total agreement with the curriculum framed by the Gauhati University.

c. Remarks from the Authority: The college authority proposes to appeal to the university
authority to provide ample scope to our teacher fraternity to put forward their views while
designing any course curriculum. This sort of healthy practices will lead to enhance the
quality of the curriculum in near future and will provide greater scope for its easy and speedy
implementation.
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